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ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

NANCY A. KAISER

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

LiSA A. MILLER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 281374
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6275
Facsimile: (916) 731-2126
E-mail: Lisa.Miller@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke
Probation Against:

GILIGIA COLLEGE

15643 Sherman Way, Unit 140
Van Nuys, CA 91406

Approval to Operate No. 55199106

Case No. 999484

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Deborah Cochrane (“Complainant”) brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in

her official capacity as the Chief of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (“Bureau”),

Department of Consumer Affairs (“Department”).

2. On or about January 3, 2011, the Bureau issued Approval to Operate Number

55199106 to Giligia College (“Respondent”), owned by Hovhanes Kartounian. The Approval to

Operate was in effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on June

30, 2029, unless renewed.

3.  Inadisciplinary action titled “In the Matter of the Accusation Against Giligia

College," Case No. 999484, the Director of the Department for the Bureau, issued a decision,

effective January 3, 2020, in which Respondent’s Approval to Operate was revoked. However,
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the revocation was stayed and Respondent's Approval to Operate was placed on probation for a
period of five (5) years with certain terms and conditions. A copy of that decision is attached as
Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference.

JURISDICTION

4.  This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Director of the Department
for the Bureau under Probation Term and Condition Number 12 of the Decision and Order. That

term and condition states:

12. VIOLATION OF PROBATION -- If respondent violates probation in any
respect, the Bureau, after giving respondent notice and opportunity to be heard, may
revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If an Accusation
or a Petition to Revoke Probation is filed against respondent during probation, the Bureau
shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation
shall be extended, and respondent shall comply with all probation conditions, until the
matter is final.

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

5. Title 5, California Code of Regulations, section 71930 states in part:

(c) A record is considered current for three years following a student's
completion or withdrawal. A record may be stored on microfilm, microfiche,
computer disk, or any other method of record storage only if all of the following

apply:

(3) The institution has personnel scheduled to be present at all times
during normal business hours who know how to operate the devices and can
explain the operation of the devices to any person authorized by the Act to
inspect and copy records; and

(4) Any person authorized by the Act or this chapter to inspect and copy
records shall be given immediate access to the document reproduction devices
for the purpose of inspecting and copying stored records and shall, upon
request, reimburse the institution for the reasonable cost of using the
institution's equipment and material to make copies at a rate not to exceed ten
cents ($0.10) per page.

(e) All records that the institution is required to maintain by the Act or this
chapter shall be made immediately available by the institution for inspection and
copying during normal business hours by the Bureau and any entity authorized to
conduct investigations.
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FACTS

6.  On August 21, 2024, a Bureau inspector conducted an unannounced compliance
inspection at Respondent’s facility. Respondent’s school catalog listed its office hours of
operation as Monday through Friday, from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. The inspector arrived at
Respondent’s institution at 10:00 a.m., and the doors to the institution were locked. The inspector
knocked on the door and called the school’s main number. There was no answer at the
institution’s doors or on the institution’s phone.

7. The Bureau’s inspector observed a sign on the door directing deliveries to
Respondent to Suite 270 in the building. The inspector went to Suite 270, identified herself and
announced that she was at Respondent’s institution to conduct an inspection. The person she
spoke to in Suite 270 (who was not one of Respondent’s employees) stated that he would contact
Respondent and let them know she was there for an unannounced compliance inspection. The
person in Suite 270 called Respondent’s Chief Administrative Officer and Financial Aid
Director/Officer (“CAO”) and put the CAO on the phone with the Bureau’s inspector. The CAO
informed the Bureau’s inspector that she was not at Respondent’s institution because it was her
day off and she did not have any classes that day. The CAO also stated that Respondent’s owner
would not be reporting to the school for the inspection. After asking about the school’s
compliance options, Respondent’s CAO told the Bureau’s inspector that neither she nor anyone
else working for Respondent would be reporting to the facility that day for the inspection.

8. On December 5, 2024, the Bureau issued Citation No. 24250178 to Respondent
alleging Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 71930, subdivision
(c)(3)-(4) and (e) (Maintenance of Records). This citation ordered Respondent to pay an
administrative fine of $5,000.

9. On December 10, 2024, the Bureau issued Respondent a Notice of Violation because
Respondent failed to obey all laws governing the operation of a private postsecondary education
institution based on the issuance of Citation No. 24250178 (violation of Probation Term 1) and
failed to comply with the terms of probation (violation of Probation Term 2).
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FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Failure to Obey All Laws)

10. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 1 stated:

1. OBEY ALL LAWS -- Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws
and regulations governing the operation of a private postsecondary educational institution
in California. Respondent shall submit, in writing, a full detailed account of any and all
violations of the law to the Bureau within five (5) days of discovery. . . .

11. Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because Respondent failed to comply
with Probation Condition 1, referenced above, by failing to obey all federal, state, and local laws
and regulations governing the operation of a private postsecondary educational institution in
California. On August 21, 2024, the Bureau attempted to conduct an unannounced compliance
inspection. Respondent failed to have personnel available during its published and advertised
normal business hours to provide the Bureau’s inspector with access to all records required to be
maintained. This constitutes a violation of California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 71930,
subdivisions (c¢)(3)-(4) and (e). Complainant refers to and by this reference incorporates the
allegations set forth above in paragraphs 6 through 9, inclusive, as though set forth fully herein.

SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

(Failure to Comply with Probation Terms)

12.  Atall times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 2 stated:

2. COMPLIANCE WITH PROBATION AND QUARTERLY REPORTING --
Respondent shall fully comply with the terms and conditions of probation established by
the Bureau and shall cooperate with representatives of the Bureau in its monitoring and
investigation of the respondent’s compliance with probation. . . .

13.  Respondent’s probation is subject to revocation because Respondent failed to comply
with Probation Condition 2, referenced above, by failing to comply with all probation terms. As
outlined above, on August 21, 2024, Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, title 5,
section 71930, subdivisions (c¢)(3)-(4) and (e). This violation constituted a violation of Probation
Term 1, which also constitutes a violation of Probation Term 2. Complainant refers to and by this
reference incorporates the allegations set forth above in paragraphs 6 through 9, inclusive, as
though set forth fully herein.

111
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DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

14. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about January 3, 2020, in a prior disciplinary action titled “/n the
Matter of the Accusation Against Giligia College,” before the Director of the Department of
Consumer Affairs in Case No. 999484, Respondent's Approval to Operate was revoked, with the
revocation stayed pending a five-year probation. That decision is now final and is incorporated
by reference as if fully set forth.

15. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that on or about April 26, 2023, in a prior action, the Bureau issued Modified
Citation No. 2223096 and ordered Respondent to pay an administrative fine in the amount of
$5,002 for two violations of California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 74110 in conjunction
with Education Code section 94934 (Failure to File Annual Report). The Bureau also ordered
Respondent to file its 2020 and 2021 annual reports. Respondent complied with the abatement
order and paid the fine. The modified citation is now final.

16. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent,
Complainant alleges that Respondent previously committed the following probation violations:

1. On October 21, 2022, the Bureau issued Respondent a Notice of Violation because
Respondent failed to submit a 2022 Second Quarter (April 1% to June 30™) Report of
Compliance within ten days of completion of the quarter (violation of Probation
Term 2); failed to submit a student roster (violation of Probation Term 6); and failed
to submit an Operations Auditor written report (violation of Probation Term 17).
After the Bureau mailed this Notice of Violation to Respondent, Respondent
resolved these violations with the Bureau.

ii. On March 17, 2023, the Bureau issued Respondent a Notice of Violation because
Respondent failed to submit all components of its 2020 Annual Report, due
December 1, 2021, and 2021 Annual Report, due December 1, 2022 (violation of
Probation Term 1). As a result of this failure, the Bureau issued Citation No.

2223096 to Respondent and ordered Respondent to pay an administrative fine in the
5
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amount of $5,002. After the Bureau mailed this Notice of Violation and issued
Citation No. 2223096 to Respondent, Respondent resolved these violations with the
Bureau.

iii.  On July 22, 2024, the Bureau issued Respondent a Notice of Violation because
Respondent failed to submit a 2024 Second Quarter (April 1% to June 30™) Report of
Compliance within ten days of completion of the quarter (violation of Probation
Term 2); failed to submit a student roster (violation of Probation Term 6); and failed
to submit an Operations Auditor written report (violation of Probation Term 17).
After the Bureau mailed this Notice of Violation to Respondent, Respondent
resolved these violations with the Bureau.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs issue a
decision:

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Bureau for Private Postsecondary
Education in Case No. 999484 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed, thereby
revoking Approval to Operate No. 55199106 issued to Giligia College, owned by Hovhanes
Kartounian;

2. Revoking or suspending Approval to Operate No. 55199106, issued to Giligia

College, owned by Hovhanes Kartounian; and

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.
DATED:
DEBORAH COCHRANE
Chief
Bureau for Private Postsecondary
Education

Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California

Complainant
LA2024305672/67287585.docx
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Exhibit A

Decision and Order

Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education Case No. 999484



BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
GILIGIA COLLEGE,
Respondent.
Case No. 999484
OAH No. 2019051059
DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the

Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs as the Decision in the above entitled matter.

The Decision shall become effective JAN 0 3 zm
pateD:_NoVewmber 2.8, 217

——

<5 \\w)
RYAN MARCROFT

Deputy Director, Legal Affairs

Department of Consumer Affairs
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

LINDA L. SUN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

LisA A. MILLER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 281374

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6275
Facsimile: (916) 731-2126
E-mail: Lisa.Miller@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 999484

GILIGIA COLLEGE

15643 Sherman Way, Suite 140
Van Nuys, CA 91406

Approval to Operate No. 55199106

Respondent.

OAH No. 2019051059

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

[T IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES

L. Dr. Michael Marion, Jr. (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau for Private

Postsecondary Education (Bureau). He brought this action solely in his official capacity and is

represented in this matter by Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Lisa

A. Miller, Deputy Attorney General.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (999484)
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2. Respondent Giligia College (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by
attorney Ron Talmo, Esq.

3. On or about February 22, 2007; the Bureau issued a temporary Approval to Operate
No. 55199106 to Respondent. On January 3, 2011, a full Approval to Operate was granted. The
full Approval to Operate expired on January 2, 2016.

JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 999484 was filed before the Director of the Department of Consumer
Affairs and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily
required documents were properly served on Respondent on May 20, 2019. Respondent timely
filed its Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. Complainant served a First Amended
Accusation on October 09,2019

5. Acopy of the First Amended Accusation No. 999484 is attached as Exhibit A and is
incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 999484, Respondent has also carefully read, fully
discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order.

7. Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses against them; the right to present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.
"
1
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CULPABILITY
9. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 999484,
10.  Respondent agrees that its Approval to Operate is subject to discipline and they agree
to be bound by the Director's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of the Department of
Consumer Affairs or the Director's designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for
Complainant and the staff of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education may communicate
directly with the Director and staff of the Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this
stipulation and settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent or its counsel. By
signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrées that they may not withdraw its
agreement or seek lo rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon
it. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall
be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified
from further action by having considered this matter.

12." The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile
signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

13.  This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to.be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

i
1
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14, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Approval to Operate No. 55199106, issued to Respondent
Giligia College (Respondent), is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is
placed on probation for five (5) years on the following terms and conditions:

1. OBEY ALL LAWS -- Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws and
regulations governing the operation of a private postsecondary educational institution in
California. Respondent shall submit, in writing, a full detailed account of any and all violations of
the law to the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (“Bureau”) within five (5) days of
discovery.

Criminal Court Orders: If respondent is under criminal court orders, including probation or
parole, and the order is violated, this shall be deemed a violation of these probation conditions,
and may result in the filing of an Accusation and/or Petition to Revoke Probation.

2. COMPLIANCE WITH PROBATION AND QUARTERLY REPORTING --
Respondent shall fully comply with the terms and conditions of probation eslablishéd by the
Bureau and shall cooperate with representatives of the Bureau in its monitoring and investigation
of the respondent’s compliance with probation. Respondent, within ten (10) days of completion of]
the quarter, shall submit quarterly written reports to the Bureau.

3. PERSONAL APPEARANCES -- Upon reasonable notice by the Bureau, respondent
shall report to and make personal appearances at times and locations as the Bureau may direct.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER CHANGE(S) --
Respondent shall notify the Bureau, in writing, within five (5) days of a change of name, title,
physical home address, email address, or telephone number of each person, as defined in section
94855 of the Code, who owns or controls 25% or more of the stock or an interest in of the

institution and, to the extent applicable, each general partner, officer, corporate director, corporate

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (999484)
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member or any other person who exercises substantial control over the institution’s management
or policies.

5. NOTIFICATION TO PROSPECTIVE STUDENTS -- When currently soliciting or
enrolling (or re-enrolling) a student for any program, respondent shall provide notification of this
action to each current or prospective student prior to accepting their enrollment, and to those
students who were enrolled at the time of the conduct that is the subject of this action as directed
by the Bureau. This notification shall be in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B.

6.  STUDENT ROSTER -- With 15 days of the effective date of this Decision, and with
the Quarterly Reports thereafter, provide to the Bureau the names, addresses, and the programs in
which they were enrolled, of all persons who were students of thev institution within 60 days prior
to the effective date of the Decision.

7. INSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS AND LIMITATIONS -- During probation,
Respondent shall provide approved instruction in the State of California. If respondent is not
providing instruction, the period of probation shall be tolled during that time.

8. RECORD STORAGE -- Within 5 days of the effective date of this Decision, provide
the Bureau with the location of the repository for all records as they are required to be maintained
pursuant to Title 5, California Code of Regulations, section 71930.

9. MAINTENANCE OF CURRENT AND ACTIVE APPROVAL TO OPERATE --
Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain a current and valid approval to operate
with the Bureau incInding any period during which approval is suspended or probation is tolled.

10.  COMPLY WITH CITATIONS -- Respondent shall comply with all final orders
resulting from citations issued by the Bureau.

11.  COST RECOVERY -- Respondent shall pay to the Bureau its costs of investigation
and enforcement in the amount of $16,303.29 no later than one year before the termination of
probation. Such costs shall be payable to the Bureau and are to be paid regardless of whether the
probation is tolled. Failure to pay such costs shall be considered a violation of probation.

Except as provided above, the Bureau shall not renew or reinstate the approval to operate of

any respondent who has failed to pay all the costs as directed in a Decision.
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12. VIOLATION OF PROBATION -- If respondent violates probation in any respect, the
Bureau, after giving respondent notice and opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and
carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If an Accusation or a Petition to Revoke
Probation is filed against respondent during probation, the Bureau shall have continuing
jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall be extended, and respondent
shall comply with all probation conditions, until the matter is final.

13.  FUTURE APPROVALS TO OPERATE -~ If respondent subsequently obtains other
approvals to operate during the course of this probationary order, this Decision shall remain in
full force and effect until the probationary period is successfully terminated. Future approvals
shall not be granted, however, unless respondent is currently in compliance with all of the terms
and conditions of probation.

14.  COMPLY WITH ALL ACCREDITATION STANDARDS -- As applicable,
respondent shall comply with all standards set by its accreditor in order to maintain its
accreditation. Respondent shall submit to the Bureau, in writing, a full detailed account of any
and all actions taken by any accrediting agency against respondent regarding any institution
operated by respondent, including an order to show cause, or conditions or restrictions placed on
accreditation, within five (5) days of occurrence.

15. COMPLETION OF PROBATION -- Upon successful completion of probation,
respondent’s approval to operate will be fully restored.

16. AMENDING SCHOOL/STUDENT PERFORMANCE FACT SHEET -- Within 30
days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall amend its 2016 School/Student
Performance Fact Sheet to reflect accurate information as required by section 94910 of the
California Education Code, and provide the amended Fact Sheet to the Bureﬁu for prior approval.
Respondent shall also provide to the Bureau upon request verifiable documentation supporting
the information contained on the Fact Sheet. Within 45 days of the effective date of this Decision,
respondent shall provide the amended Fact Sheet as required by the California Private

Postsecondary Education Act of 2009, as well as to all current and prospective students who
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received the prior Fact Sheet. The amended School/Student Performance Fact Sheet shall contain
a paragraph at the top containing the following disclosure:

“This amended School/Student Performance Fact Sheet replaces the Fact Sheet previously
provided by this institution dated [date], and is being provided pursuant to a Decision and Order
of the Department of Consumer Affairs. For more information, you may contact the [contact
name] at the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education at [phone number].”

17.  OPERATIONS AUDITOR/BILLING AUDITOR -- Within 45 days of the effective
date of this Decision, respondent shall submit to the Bureau for prior approval, the name and
qualifications of an auditor who is experienced in operations or accounting practices for
educational institutions, who has agreed to serve as an operations auditor/billing auditor. The
auditor shall (1) be a Califdrnia-ﬁcensed certified public accountant or public accountant with a
clear and current license; and (2) have no prior or current business, professional, personal or other
relationship with respondent.

Once approved, the auditor shall submit to the Bureau or its designee a plan by which
respondent’s operations shall be éudited. Auditing shall consist of a least one hour per week of
face-to-face meetings with respondent and shall continue during the entire probationary period.
While such face-to-face meetings may include a director or employee of the institution not listed
as having ownership or control, at least one person listed as having ownership or control shall
participate in each such meeting. The respondent shall provide the auditor with a copy of this
Decision and access to respondent’s fiscal and/or student records. Respondent shall obtain any
necessary student releases to enable the auditor to review records and to make direct contact with
students. Respondent shall execute a release authorizing the auditor to divulge any information
that the Bureau may request. 1t shall be respondent’s responsibility to assure that the auditor
submits written reports to the Bureau on a quarterly basis verifying that auditing has taken place
and providing an evaluation of respondent’s performance. |

Respondent shall notify all current and potential students of any term or condition of

probation that will affect the confidentiality of their records (such as this condition, which
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requires an operations auditor/billing auditor). Such notifications shall be signed by each student
prior to continuing or beginning enrollment.

If the auditor quits or is otherwise no longer available, respondeht shall notify the Bureau
within 10 days and get approval from the Bureau for a new auditor within 30 days. If no new
auditor is approved within 30 days, respondent shall not operate until a new auditor has been
approved by the Bureau. During this period of non-operation, probation will be tolled and will not
commence again until the period of non-operation is completed. Respondent shall pay all costs
associated with this auditing requirement. Failure to pay these costs shall be considered a
violation of probation.

18.  RECORDS MAINTENANCE -- With 45 days of the effective date of this Decision,
provide for and secure a second set of all academic and financial records as required by Tiile 5,
California Code of Regulations, section 71930, and provide to the Bureau the location of these
records, and access to them upon request.

SEVERABILITY CLAUSE -- Each condition of probation contained herein is a separate
and distinct condition. If any condition of this Order, or any applicatioh thereof, is declared
unenforceable in whole, in part, or to any extent, the remainder of this Order, and all other
applications thereof, shall not be affected. Each condition of this Order shall separately be valid
and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
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ACCEPTANCE

I'have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, Ron Talmo, Esq. 1 understand the stipulation and the effect it will
have on my Approval to Operate. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order
voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently. and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the

Director of the Department of Consumer A ffairs.

owtens 15T 2T
4 /

A ARTOUNIAN, President
GILIGIA/COLLEGE
Re.s‘pozg ent
I have read and filly discussed with Respondent, Giligia College, and Hovhanes
Kartounian, President, the terms and conditions and other matters contained in the above

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. [ approve its form and content.

DATED:

RON TALMO, ESQ.
Attornéy for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director of the Departinent of Consumer Affairs.

DATED: Respectfuily submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
Linpa L. Sun

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Lisa A, MILLER
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

LA2019600379
53844922.doex
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ACCEPTANCE
I have carefully read the above Stipulated Seitlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, Ron Talmo, Esq. 1 understand the stipulation and the effect it will
have on my Approval to Operate. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order
voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the

Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

DATED:

HOVHANES KARTOUNIAN, President
GILIGIA COLLEGE
Respondent

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent, Giligia College, and Hovhanes
Kartounian, President, the terms and conditions and other matters contained in the above

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. [ approve its form and content.

DATED: /O/ZS//?’ /ZWQQ /C;Divg

RON TALMO, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respecttully

submitted for consideration by the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

DATED: 10/25/19 Respectfully submitted,

KAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
LINDA L. SUN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

féfe N7
A A MILLER

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

L.A2019600379
53844922.docx
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

LINDA L. SUN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

L1sA A. MILLER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 281374

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6275
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

+ E-mail: Lisa. Miller@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation | Case No. 999484
Against:
GILIGIA COLLEGE
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
15643 Sherman Way, Suite 140
Van Nuys, CA 91406
Institution Code: 55199106
Respondent,
Complainant alleges:

1. Dr. Michael Marion, Jr, (“Complainant”) brings this First Amended Accusation

solely in his official capacity as the Chief of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education,

Department of Consumer Affais.
i
nm
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2. Onorabout February 22, 2007, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education

| (“Bureau”) issued Institution Code 55199106 to Giligia College (“Respondent” or “Giligia™),

The renewal of the Approval to Operate was denied on November 16, 2017, and the appeal is
pending. o ;
| JURISDICTION

3. This First Amended Accusation is brought befote the Director of the Department of
Consumer Affairs (“Director™) for the Bureau under the authority of the following laws. All

section references are to the California Education Code unless otherwise indicated.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS!

4, Section 94877 of the Code states:

“(a) The bureau shall adopt and shall enforce re’gu].ations to implement this chapter
pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section 11340) of
Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code).

(b) The bureau shall'_develop and implement an enforcement program, putsuant to Article
18 (commencing with Section 94932) to implement this chapter. The enforcement program shall
include a plan for investigating complaints filed with the bureau. The bureau shall contract with
the office vof the Attorney General, or other appropriate state agency, to establish a process for the
bureau’s staff to be trained to investigate complaints, including, but not limited to, the
information, evidence, and materialg needed to process complaints.

(¢) The bureau shall institute training to ensure that its staff are equipped to review and
verify the accuracy of the data contained in consumer disclosures, including, but not limited to,
the School Petformance Fact Sheet.

(d) The bureau shall establish a program to proactively identify unlicensed institutions,
identify material or repeated violations of this chapter and regulations implementing this chapter,

and take all appropriate legal action.”

1 On October 11, 2009; the California Private Postsecoﬁdary Education Act of 2009 was
signed into law. (Bduc, Code, §§ 94800, et seq.) The Act was recently amended, effective
Januvary 1, 2019.

2,
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5. Section 94897 of the Code staies;

“An institution shall not do any of the following:

“(g) Offfer to compensate a student to act as an agent ofthe institution with regard to the
solicitation, referral, ot recruitment of any person for enrollment in the institution, except that an
institution may award a token gift to a student for referring an individual, provided that the gift is
not in the form of money, no more than one gift is provided annually to a student, and the gift’s

cost is not more than one hundred dollars ($100).

“(j} In any manner make an untrue or misleading change in, or untrue or misleading
statement related to, a test score, grade or record of grades, attendance record, record indicating
student completion, placement, employment, salaries, or financial information, including any of
the following; |

“(1) A financial report filed with the bureau.‘

“(2) Information or re;cords relating to the student’s eligibility for student financial aid at
the institution, | |

“(3) Any other record or document required by thislchapter or by the bureau.

“(k) Willfully falsify, destroy, or conceal any document of record while that document of
record is required to be maintained by this chapter.

6.  Section 94899 o:f the Code states:

“If an institution offers an educational program in a profession, ocoupation, trade, or carcer
field that requires licensure ia this state, the institution shall have an educational program
approval from the apptopriaie state licensing agency to @nduct that educational program in order
that a student who completes the educational progtam, except as provided in Section 94905, is
eligible to sit for any requifed licensure examination,”

7. Section 94901 of the Bducation Code states in relevant part:

“(a) An ipstitution’s recruiters shall be employecs. ‘

3
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(b) (1) An institution shall issuc identification to each recruiter identifying the recruiter and
the institution.

(2) The rectuiter shall have the issued identification with him or her while recruiting,”

8.  Section 94902 of the Education Code states in televant part:

“(a) A student shall eﬁrbll solely by means of executing an enrollment agreement, The
enrollment agreement shall be signed by the student and by an authorized employee of the
institution,

(b) An enrollment agreemént is not enforceable unless all of the following requirements are
met:

(1) The student has re'cejved the institution’s catalog and School Performance Fact Sheet

ptior to signing the enrollment agreement.

(3) Prior to the execition of the enrollment agreement, the student and the institution have
signed and dated the information requited to be disclosed in the Student Performance Fact Sheet
putsuant to subdivisions (a) to (d), inclusive, of Section 94910. Bach of these items in the Student
Performance Fact Sheet shall include a line for the student to initial and shall be initialed and
dated by the student,”

9. Section 94905 of the Education Code states:

“(ay During the enrollment process, an institution offering educational programs designed to
lead to positions in a profession, occupation, trade, or careet field requiring licensure in this state
shall exercise reasonable care to determine if the student will not be eligible to obtain licensure in
the professioq,, occupation, trade, or career-field at the time of the student’s graduation and shall
provide all students enrolled in those programs with a written copy of the requirements for

licensure established by the state, including any applicable course requitements established by the

| state. If the minimum course requirements of the institution exceed the minimum requirements

for state licensure, the institution shall disclose this information, including a list of those courses

that are not required for state licensure, The institution shall not execute an enrollment agreement

4
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with a student that is known to be ineligil;le for licensure, unless the student’s stated ol;jective is
other than licensure. '

(b) During the enrollment process, an insfitation may discuss internships and student jobs
available to the student during the student’s attendance at the institution. If the institution
discusses internships and student jobs, the institution shall disclose the number of requests for
internship and student job placement assistance received by the institution during the immediately
preceding calendar year and the number of actual placements during that year.

'(c) During the enrollment process, an institution offering educational programs designed to
lead to positions in a profession, occupation, trade, 61 career field where voluntary licensure by a
government agency is available, shall provide its students seeking to enroll in those pro grams
with a written copy of the requirements for that voluntary licensure,” 7

10.  Section 94909 of the Education Code states in relevant part:

“(a) Except as provided in subdivision (d), pﬁor to enrollment, an institution shall provide a
prospective student, either in writing or electronically, with a school catalog containing, at a

minimum, all of the following:
(3) The following statements:

(B) ‘As a prospective student, you are encouraged to review this catalog prior to signing an
enrollment agreement. You are also encouraged to review the School Performance Fact Sheet,
which must be provided to you priot to signing an errollment agreement.’”

11.  Section 94912 of the Education Code states:

- “Prior to the execution of an enrollment agresment, the information required to be disclosed
putsuant to subdivisions (a) to (d), inclusive, of Section 94910 shall be signed and dated by the
institution and the student; Each of these items shall also be initialed and dated by the student.”
1 |
1
Hl
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12.  Section 94919 of the Education Code states:

“(a) An institution that participates in the federal student financial aid programs complies
with this article by complying with applicable regulations of the federal student financial aid
prograrﬁs under Title IV: of the federal Higher Education Act of 1965.

4 “(b) The institutio\n shall advise each student that a notice of cancellation shall be in
writing, and that a withdrawal may be effectuated by the student’s written notice or by the
student’s conduct, incluéliing, ‘but not necessarily limited to, a student’s lack of attendance.

“(c) The institution shall also provide a pro rata refund of nonfederal student financial aid
program moneys paid for institutional charges to students who have completed 60 percent or less
of the period of attendance. 4

“(d) Institutions shall refund 100 percent of the amount paid for institutional charges, less ‘a
reasonable deposit or application fee not to exceed two hundred fifty dollars ($250), 1f notice of
cancellation is made through attendance at the first class session, or the seventh day after
enrollment, whichever is later,”

13. | Section 94920 of the Code states in relevant part;

“An institution that does not participate in the federal student financial aid programs shall
do all of the following: |

“(d) The institution shall have a refund policy for the return of unearned institutional
charges if the student cancels an enrollment agreement or withdraws during a period of
attendance. The refund pol'ic& for students who have completed 60 percent or less of the period of
attendance shall be a pro rata refund.

14.  Section 94921 of the Code states:

“An institution offering an educational program for which the refiund calculations set forth
in this article cannot be utilized because of the unique way in which the educational program is
structured, may petition tﬁe'bureau for an alternative method of calculating tuition refunds.”

i
i

6
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15, Section 94929.7 of the Education Code statés in relevant part:

“(a) The information used to substantiate the rates and information calculated pursuant to
Sections 94929 and 94929.5 shall do both of the following;

(1) Be documented and maiiutained by the institution for five years from the date of the
pubhcatlon of the rates and mformatlon

(2) Be retained in an electronlc format and made available to the bureau upon request.

(b) An institution shal] provide a list of employment positions used to determine the number
of graduates employed in the field for purposes of calculating job placement rates pursuant to this
article.” S

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

16. California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 71660 states:

“An institution shall notify the Bureau of a non-substantive change including: change of
Iocation of less than 10 miles; addition of a program related to the approved programs offered by
the institution; addition of a new branch five miles or less from the main or branch campus;
addition of a satellite; and éhange of mailing address. All such notifications shall be made within
30 days of the chahge and sent to the Bureau, in wriﬁn_g, to the address listed in section 70020.”

17. California Céde of Regulations, title 5, section 71750 states in relevant part:

“(c) A pro rata refund pursuant 10 section 94919(c) or 94920(d) or 94927 of the Code shall
be no less than the total amount owed by the studentv for the pottion of the educational program
provided subtracted from the amount paid by the studént, calculated as follows:

(1) The amount owed equals the daily charge for the program (total institutional charge,
divided by the number of days ot hours in the programy), multiplied by the number of days student
attended, or wus scheduled to attend, prior to wuhdrawai

(2) Except as provided for in subdivision (a)(3) of this section, all amounts paid by the
student in excess of what is owed as calculated in subdivision (a)(1) shall be refunded.

(3) Except as pravided herein, all amounts that the student has paid shall be subject to
refund unless the enrolltient agreement and the refund policy outlined in the catalog specify

amounts paid for an application fee or deposit not more than $250,00, books, supplies, or

7
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equipment, and specify whether and under what circumstances those amounts are non-refundable.
Except when an institution provides a 100% refund pursuant to section 94919(d) or section
94920(b) of the Code, any assessmer;t paid pursuant to section 94923 of the Code is non-
refundable.

(4) For purposes of determining a refund under the Act and this section, a student shall be
considered to have withdrawn from an educational program when he or she withdraws or is

deemed withdrawn in accordance with the withdrawal policy stated in its catalog,

(f) The institution shall maintain a cancellation and withdrawal log, kept current ona
monthly basis, which shall include the names, addresses, telephone numbets, and dates of
cancellations or withdrawal of all students who have cancslled the enrollment agreement with, or
withdrawn from, the institution during the calendar year.”

18.  California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 71770 states in relevant part:

“(c) If credit for priot experiential learning is to be granted, the policy for granting such
credit shall be included in the institution's catalog.” -

18,  California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 71810 states in relevant part:

“(b) The catalog shall contain the information prescribed by Section 94909 of the Code and
all of the following: |

(7) The institution's policies and procedures for the award of credit for prior experiential
learning, including assessment policies and procedures, provisions for appeal, and all charges that

a student may be required to pay;

(14) Policies on student rights, including the procedure for addressing student grievances;”
20.  California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 71920 states in relevant part;
“(b) In addition to the requirements of section 94900, the file shall contain all of the

following pertinent student records:

8
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(1) Written records and transcripts of any formal education or training, testing, or experience
that are relevant to the student's qualifications for admission to the institution or the institution's
award of credit or acceptance of transfer credits including the following:

(A) Verification of high school completion ot equivalency or other documentation
establishing the student's ébih’ty-to do college level work, such as successful completion of an

ability-to-benefit test;

(3) Copies of all documents signed by the student, including contracts, instruments of
indebtedness, and documents relating to financial aid;

(4) Records of the dates of enrollment and, if applicable, withdrawal from the institution,
leaves of absence, and graduation; and

(5) In addition to the requirements of section 94900(b) of the Code, a transcript showing all
of the following;

(A) The courses or other educational programs that were completed, or were attempted but
not completed, and the dates of completion or withdrawal;

(9) A document showing the total amount of money received from or on behalf of the student
and the date or dates on which the money was received;

(10) A document specifying the amount of a refund, including the amount refunded for tuition
and the amount for other itemized charges, the method of calculating the refund, the date the refund
was made, and the name and addtess of the person or entity to which the refund was sent;”.

21.  California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 71930 states in relevant part:

“(d) The institution shall maintain a second set of all academic and financial records required
by the Act and this chapter at a different location unless the original records, including records
stored pursuant to subdivision (b) of this section, are maintained in a manner secure from damage
or loss. Anacceptable manner of storage under this subsection would include fite resistant cabinets.

(e) All records that the: institution is required to ﬁ;aintain by the Act or this chapter shall be
made immediately avaﬂable'.by the institution for inspection and copying during normal business

hours by the Bureau and any entity authorized to conduct investigations.”

9
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22.  California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 74112 states in ralevan( part:

“(f) Total Charges. The institution's Annual Report and Performance Fact Sheet shall
include the total charges for a student to complete the program within 100% of the program
length. The ins-titution must include the disclosure that there may be additional charges if the
program is not completed oﬁ-time. |

Total charges shall be disclosed in the Performance Fact Sheet in a format substantially
similar to the format listed below (dates and numbers are for example only):

Cost of Educational Program:

Total Charges for the program for students completin;; on-time in 20XX: $50,000.

Total Charges may be higher for students that do not complete on-time.

Student's Initials; Date:

Initial only after you have had sufficient time to read and understand the information.

(m) Documentation supporting all data reported shall be maintained electronicall'y by the
institution for at least five years from the last time the data was included in cither an Annual
Report or a Petformance Fact Sheet and shall be provided to the Bureau upon request; the data for
each program shall include at a minimum:

(1) the list of job classifications determined to be considered gainful employment for the
educational program; '

(2) student name(s), address, phone number, email address, program completed, program
start date, scheduled completion date, and actual completion date;

(3) graduate's place of employment and position, date employment began, date employment
ended, if applicable, actual salary, hours per week, and the date employment was verified; -

(4) for each employer from which employment or salary information was obtained, the
employer name(s) address and general phone number, the contact person at the employer and the
contact's phone number and email address, and all written communication with employer '

verifying student's employment or salary;

10
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(5) for students who become self-employed, all documentation necessary to demonstrate
self-employment;

(6) a description of all attempts to contact each student or employer;,

(7) any and all documentation used to provide data regarding license examinations and
exainination results.”

23, California Code of Regulations, title 5, section 76140 states in televant part:

“(a) A qualifying institution shall collect and maintain records of student information to

Asubstantiate the data reported on the STRF Assessment Reporting Form and records of the

students’ eligibility under the Fund. Such records shall include the following for each student:

(1) Student identification number,
(3) Email address, @

(7) Date enrollment agreement signed,

(8) Courses and course costs,

(11) Third-party payer identifying information,
(12) Total institutional charges charged, and
(13) Total institutional charges paid.”
COST RECOVERY PROVISION

24, Section 125.3 of the Business and Professions Code provides, in pertinent part, that
the Board may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed
a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not fo exceed the reasonable costs of the

investigation and enfotcement of the case, with failure of the licentiate to comply subjecting the

license to not being renewed or reinstated, If a case settles, recovery of investigation and

enforcement costs may be included in a stipulated settlement.

25. Section 94937 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Bureau may seek

reimbursement costs of investigation and enforcement pursuant 125.3 of the Business and

11
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Professions Code but that an institution shall not be tequired to pay the cost of investigation to

more than one agency, |

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

26.  On or about February 26, 2014, the Bureau received an enforcement refetral from a
Bureau Compliance Analyst. The roferral resulted fiom Rgspbndcnt’s failure to clear all items on
& Notice to Comply following the Bureau’s announced compliance inspection of Respm;dent.
Subs;aquent to the Bureau analyst’s referral, the Bureau received two additional complaints
against Respondent.

27. The second complaint was received by the. Bureau.on or about July 12, 2017, It was
filed by a former student, K.T. The complaint alleged the following: (1) K.T. was enrolled in
Respondent’s Medical Billing Program and the program was more focused on medical cod ing
than medical billing; (2) Respondent encouraged K.T. to falsify information on his job
applications; (3) Respondent promised to, but did not assist K.T. in his job search; (4) KT. was
not taught enough dirting the Medical Billing Program to pass the certification test; %)
Respondent provided K.T. with.a Toshiba Windows 8 laptop, valued in excess of $100, in return
for recruiting students for a CPR class being offered at Giligia.

28.  On October 24, 2017, a Buteau Compliance Analyst submitied a referral. The
refetral resulted from a review of the documents submitted by Respondent during a Bureau desk
inspection. The review showed that Respondent had violated regulations related to Uniform Data
Annual Reports, Performance Fact Sheets, record keeping requirements, and prohibited business
practices.

29. On October 27, 12017, the Bureau notified Respondent that their application for a
Renewal for Approvai to Operate and Offer Education Progtams for Non-Accredited Institutions

in California was denied.?

2 A Statement of Issues, Bureau Case No. 1003079 was filed on May 21, 2018 1in this
related maiter. The OAH Number for the Statement of Issues matter is 2018060904. The hearing
for this matter is set for June 27, 2019,

12
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30, On May 17, 2018, a Bureau investigator traveled to Giligia to conduct a field
investigation based on the three complaints. In the course of the investigation, the investigator
collected and copied many documents, including but not limited to student files, Respondent’s
Catalog, and the Student Handbook. The investigator determined that Respondent is in violation
of sections of the Code and the California Code of Regulations, set forth in greater detail below.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Notifications of Non-Substantive Changes) A

31. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 94877, subdivision ’
(8) in conjunction with Title 5 of the Califorﬁia Code of Regulations, section 71660, in that
Respondent offered a Cardiopulmonary Resusc;i'tation (“CPR”) program to its students without
notifying the Bureau of the addition to Respondent’s roster of programs. This course is not
offered in Respondent’s Catalog, The Bureau investigator researched the Bureau’s database,
School Automated Information Link (“SAIL”). The investigator determined that CPR is not, nor
has it ever been, an approved program offered by Respondent. Complaint refers to, and by this
reference incorporates paragraphs 26 through 30 as though set forth in full.

SECOND CAUS_E FOR DISCIPLINE
(Withdrawals and Refunds)

32. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 94877, subdivision
(a) in conjunction with Title 5 of the Californi‘a Code of Regulations, section 71750, subdivisions
(c) and (f), and Code section 94920, subdivision (d) in that Respondent failed to comply with
requitements relating to the issnance of refunds, On or about May 17, 2018, the Bureau
investigator obtained five random student files as well és the 2018 Giligia catalog, the 2018
Student Handbook, and the current version of Respondént’scurollment agreement. Respondent’s
failure to comply. with requirements relating to refunds and withdrawals are set forth in greater
detail below:

| i The documents revealed that Respéndent’s refund policy does not meet the
requirements that there be, a speciﬁc pro rata refund for students who attend less than 60 percent

of the program period of attendance. Instead, Respondent calculates refunds based on the length

13
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of the period for which a student is enrolled, rather than the pro rata refund calculation, i.e.
Students in programs longer than 12 months are released from paying beyond the first 12 months
if they withdraw in first year, whereas if a students withdraws after the first 12 months,
Respondent’s 2018 catalog states, “If a student withdraws during any subsequent period
following the first 12 months, the student’s refund for the unused portion of the tuition applicable
to the period of withdrawal:” Refunds for programs that are 12 months or less are as follows:

* For attendance of 10 percent of less of their program period, student will receive a
refund at least 90 percent of the money they paid Respondent;

e Above 10 percent through 25 percent, the student is refunded 50 percent;

* Above 25 percent through 50 percent, the student is refunded 25 percent;

s After 50 percent atiendance, Respondent may retain all of the tuition.

il. Respondent failed to maintain a cancellation and withdrawal log, kept current on a
monthly basis, which contains the following information: the names, addresses, telephone
numbers, and dates of cancellations/withdrawals of all students who have cancelled the
enrollment agreement with, or withdrawn from the institution during the calendar year. The logs
obtained by the Bureau investigator are lacking the required information. Complaint refets to, and
by this refetence incorporates paragraphs 26 through 30 as though set forth in full.

‘ JTHIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Admissions Standards and Transferred Credits Policy)

33.  Respondent is subject io disciplinary action under Code section 94877, subdivision
(a) in conjunction with Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations, section 71770, subdivision
(c), in that Respondent failed to include an experiential learning policy in the catalog as required.
Complaint refers. to, and by this reference incorporates paragraphs 26 through 30 as though set
forth in full,
i
i
in
i
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- FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Catalog)
34.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 94877, subdivision
(a) in conjunction with Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations, section 71810, subdivisions
(b)(7) and (b)(14), in that Respondent’s Catalog has the following deficiencies:

i, Respondent’s catalog does not state whether the institution accepts experiential

learning credit and does not have policies or procedures as required to address the topic.
ii. Respondent’s catalog does not contain a policy for addressing student grievances or

student rights as required. The catalog’s only grievance policy is for faculty and employees,

Complaint refers to, and by thisv teference incorporates paragraphs 26 through 30 as though
set forth in full,

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Student Records)

35.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 94877, subdivision
(a) in conjunction with Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations, section 71920, subdivlisions
(BY()(A), (b)(3), (b)(4), (B)(5)(A), (b)(9), and (b)(10), in that Respondent failed to maintain
student records as follows:

i Respondent failed to maintain verification within its student files of students’
completion of high school or the'equivalent, or documentation establishing the student’s ability to
do college-level wotk, such as an ability o benefit test; ‘

ii. - Respondent failed to retain all documentation signed by students, including School
Performance Fact Sheets (“SPFS™), attendance fotms, as well as financial forms;

iii. Respondent failed to maintain the required documentation regarding students’
attendance in or withdrawals from its respective programs;

iv. Respondent failed to maintain student transcripts;

v. Respondent ﬁﬁ_ied to maintain ledgers of smd';nts’ accounts, Respondent also had
incomplete billing siatements for students, which in several instan_ces, contradict the tuition

amounts listed on the enrollment agreoments.
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vi. Respondent’s files pertaining to student withdrawal were incomplete and did not
contain all the required calculation information or réquired refund amounts.
Complaint refers to, and by this reference iﬁéorporates paragraphs 26 through 30 as though
set forth in full.
SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Maintenance of Records)

36.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action undet Code section 94877, subdivision

.(a) in conjunction with Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations, section 71930, subdivisions

(d) and (e), in that Respondent failed to maintain a second set of academic and financial tecords
and to make those records available for inspeétion and copying by the Bureau or other authorized
investigative entities. On or about October 8, 2018, the Bureau investigator requested the
following documentation from Respondent: Student Tuition Recovery Fund (“STRF”) and SPF'S
backup data for 2016, 2017, and 2018; a copy of the 2016 SPFS; faculty files for Giligia
instructors U.B.,, N.M., R.B., R.M,, S.R.,,P.B, and T.H. Respondent has not provided the
requested documentation to' the Bure_au. Complaint refers to, and by this reference incorporates
paragtaphs 26 through 30 as though set forth in full.
SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Uniform Data — Annual Report, Performance Fact Sheet)

37. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 94877, subdivision
(a) in COll_]llnCtIOIl with Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations, section 74112, subdivisions
(f) and (m)(1) through (7), in that Respondent’s Annual Report and Petformance Fact Sheet did
not include the total charges for a student to complete a program. Additionally, Respondent failed
to provide the Bureau with the data reported in the Annual Repott and Performance Fact Sheet,
including but tot limited to the fo llowing; student names and contact information; graduates’
place of employment and employment 1nformat10n data regarding license exammatlon and
examination results, and descriptions of all attempts to coniact students and/or employers.
Complaint refers to, and by this reference incorporates paragtaphs 26 through 30 as though set
forth in full,
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EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Record Keeping Reqiiirements)

38.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 94877, subdivision
(a) in conjunction with Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations, section 76140, subdivisions
()(1), @)3), @)(7), (a)(8), (a)(11), (2)(12) and (a)(13), in that Respondent was required to collect
and maintain records of student information to substantiate the data reported on the STRF
Assessment Reporting Form and records of the students’ eligibility under the fund, specifically,
the students’ identification numbers, email addresses, course information and cost, date of
signature for enrollment agreements, third party payer infomiatiou, and total institutional charges,
as set forth below:

i. Respondent failed to include student identification numbets on many of the files
collected by the Bureau inveétigator at Giligia on or about May 17, 2018;

ii. Respondent provided invalid/nonworking student email addresses to the Burcay on
May 17 and 30, 2018, .

iii, Multiple entollment agreements collected by the Bureau were not signed and/or dated
by the student or Respondent’s administrator.

iv. During the Bureau investigator’s May 17, 2018 visit, many of'the student files
collected list conflicting course costs and content of the courses, Furthermore, the course tuition
as listed on the enrollment agreements does not maich the tuition as listed in the catalog that was
current at the time of the student enrollment.

v. Respondent’s owner, Hovanes Kartounian, informed the Bureau investigator during
the May 17, 2018 site visit, that Respondent gets the majority of its students through back-to-
work programs, which are funded by third-party payers. None of the files obtained by the Bureau
on May 17, 31, and June 6, 2018, contained the full docuinentation showmg the payments,
interactions, and contact between Respondent and the thlrd-party payers

vi. Respondent failed to include findncial ledgers in the students’ files, as well as the

exact amounts billed for each student’s tuition, or the exact amount paid for cach student’s

tuition.
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Complaint refers to, and by this reference incorporates paragraphs 26 through 30 as though

set forth in full.
NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Prohibited Business Practices)

39.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 94897, subdivisions (&),

()(3) and (k), of the Code-in that Respondent engaged in prohibited business practices as follows:
i.  Respondent employed student K.T. to recruit fellow students for a CPR course that

Respondent offered as part of its medical billing proéram. Respondent paid student K.T. for his
recruitment efforts by giving him a Toshiba laptop with Windows 8 installed. The value of the
laptop exceeded $100.

ii. During the May 17, 2018 field investigation, the Bureau investigaior found
documents that indicate that Respondent had falsified student files, stating that the students had
fulfilled the requirements of their course of study. The student files show that that at least one
student did not complete the required number of course houts and should have not have graduated
from their program. Student S.T. received a Certificate of Completion for the Respondent’s
Taxation program on April 14, 2017, However, student S.T.’s Transctipt of Academic Record
states that S.T. only completed 17 of the 20 units required to graduate,

ili. The student files collected and copied by the Bureau investigator during the May 17,

2018 field investigation, when contrasted with documents supplied by Respondent on May 31,

2018 and June 6, 2018, indicate that Respohdent falsified and altered the student files by adding

signature and/or changing students’ dates of attendance for their programs. Respondent’s records
reflect that student L.M. completed the 20-unit Medical Billing program o February 23, 2018,
This program requireé compietion of 415 hours of coursework, During the May 17, 2018 field
investigation, the Bureau investigator made copies of student L.M.’s student file. The daily
attendance sheet copied by the investigator contained an attendance record showing 1..M.’s
attendarnce on the fo]lowin'g dates only: October 2-6,:2017. Respondent emailed additional
documents to the Bureau 1nvesugator on May 31, ?018 These additional documents included

documents from L.M.’s student file that were missing durmg the May 17, 2018 field
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investigation, including the Transcript Academic Record, as well as attendance records that
contained L.M.’s purported signature on all six pages of the attendance record, from October 2,
2017 through February 23, 2018,

Complaint refers to, and by this reference incorporates paragraphs 26 through 30 as though

set forth in full,
- TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Approval Required for Programs Leading to Licensed Professions)

40.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 94899 and 94905 of the
Code, in that Respondent offered a Pharmacy Technician program in 2016 without agency
approval and failed to inform the students that this licensure was required for this i)rofession. .
Respondent did not provide information on the licensing- requirements or examination as required,
Complaint refers to, and by this reference incorporates paragraphs 26 through 30 as though set
forth in full,

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Requirements for Recruiters)

41, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 94901 of the Code, in that

Respondent asked student K.T. to recruit new students for Respondent’s CPR program,

Respondent did not issue student K.T. with identification to carry with in him while acting in the

10fe of recruiter. Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates paragraph 26 through

30 as though set forth in full,
IWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(General Enrollment Requirements)

42.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 94902, subdivisions (@),
(b)(1) and (b)(3) of the Code, in that Respondent failed to provide all students with copies of the
Catalog and SPFS. In addition, during the May 17, 2018 field investigation, the Bureau
investigator collected and copied student files, many of which ate missing signed copics of the
SPES. Complaiat refers to, and by this reference incorporates paragraphs 26 through 30 as though

set forth in full,
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THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Minimum Requirements for School Catalog)
43.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 94909, subdivisions (a)(3)
(B) of the Code, in that Respondent was required to include required statements in the school
catalog pertaining to review of the catalogue and SPFS. Respondent failed to include the

following required statement:

“(a) Except as provided in subdivision (d), prior to enrollment, an institution shall provide a
prospective student, either in writing or electronically, with a school catalog containing, at a
minimum, all of the following;

(3) The following statements:

(B) ‘As a prospective student, you are encouraged to review this catalog prior to signing an

enrollment agreement. You are also encouraged to review the School Performance Fact Sheet,
which must be provided to you prior to signing an enrollment agreement.

Complaint refers to, and by this reference incorporates paragraphs 26 through 30 as though

set forth i full
| FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Signature, Initials Required)

44, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 94912 of the Cade in that
Respondent was required to have its students sign, date, and initial various parts of the Enrollment
Agreement. In the course of the May 17, 2018 field investigation, the Bureau investigator
obtained multiple student files which were not properly signed by both the stude;lts and
Respondent. Complaint refers to, and by this reference incorporates paragraphs 26 through 30 as
though set forth in full.

LIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Institution Participating in Federal Student Financial Aid Programs)

45.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 94919 of thé Code, in that

Respondent is an institution that participates in the federal student financial aid program and is

therefore required to issue pro rata refunds of nonfedetal student financial aid program moneys

paid for institutional charges to students who have completed 60 percent or less of the period of
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attendance. However, Respondent’s refund policy does not meset the requirement as it calculates
refunds baged on the length of time, for example, refunding students who attend 10 percent of
their program at least 90 percent of the fees, while students who attend between 10 and 25 percent
are refunded 25 percent of the fees, Complaint refers to, and by this reference incorporates
paragtaphs 26 through 30 as though set forth in full.
| SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Alternative Refand Calculation)

46. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 94921 of the Code in that
Respondent was required to obtain approval from the Bureau before implementing an alternative
method of calculating student refunds and failed to do so. Complaint refers to, and by this
reference incorporates paragraphs 26 through 30 as though set forth in full.

SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Documentation of Performance Data) .

47.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary af:tion under section 94929.7, subdivisions
(a)(1), (2)(2) and (b), of the Code in that Respondent is required to document and retain the
information used to substantiate and calculate the'eompletion rate for each program, as well as th;a
job placement rate, license examination passage rate, salary and wage information of graduates,
three-year cohort federal loan default rate. Respondent is also required to document and retain
information. On or about October 18, 2018, the Bureau requested the above information from
Respondent, who failed to provide the requested information. Furthermore, on the same date, the
Bureau requested additional information, including a list of employment positions use to
determine the number of graduates employed in the field for purposes of caleulating job
placement rates. Respondent failed to provide the information. Complaint refers to, and by this
reference incorporates paragraphs 26 through 30 as though set forth in full.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a heating be held on the matters hercin allegéd,

and that following the hearing, the Director of the Depattment of Consumer Affaits issue a

decision:
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1. Revoking or suspending Approval to Operate, Institution Code 55199106, issued to
Respondent;

2. Ordering Respondent to pay the Bureziu for Private Postsecondary Education the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3 and Education Code section 94937; and,

Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

- /@//7 o

DR, MICHAFI MARIONR, JR.

Chief

Bureau for Private Posisecondary Education
LA2019600379 Department of Consumer Affairs
53782668.docx State of California

Complainant
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Exhibit B

Notice of Probation



NOTICE OF PROBATION

Dear Student/Prospective Student:

Please be advised that Giligia College’s license to operate in the State of California is currently
on probation by the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education as a result of the Decision and

Order in Case No. 999484. To view a copy of the Accusation against Giligia College and the
Stipulated Settlement in Case No. 999484, please go to the link below.

www.bppe.ca.gov/enforcement/disciplinary_actions.shtml#d

Sincerely,

Giligia College
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